
BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI STATE BOARD OF FI.JNERAL SERVICE

In the Matter of:

WESTHA\,'EN MEMORIAL
FUNERALHOME, INC.
And
FREDDIE DAVIS
As Licensee in Charge

No. ro72r02897

Rcspondcnts

SI'IPUI.A'I'ION AND CONSENf ORDER

FINDINGS OIT ITASI'

Respondents hereby acknowledge and admit the following facts, which are found
to be established by clear and convincing evidence:

r. The Board is charged with administerirrg and enforcing the provisions of
Title 73, Chapter rr of the Mississippi Code of rg72, as amended, and the Rules and

Regulaiions of the Board, So Miis. Admin, Code Pt. 24or, which govern funeral
establishments and the business and practices of funeral service and funeral directing.

2. Westhaven was the holder oflicense number FE-95,4r issued by the Board

and, therefore, is subject to Title 73, Chapter rt of the Mississippi Code of t972, as

amended.

NOW COMES, the Mississippi State Board of i'-uneral Sen'ice ("Board") and
Freddie Davis (Davis), individually, and in his capacity as Licensee in Charge of
llresthaven N{enrorial Funeral Home ("\{esthaven"), agree and stipulate as follows:

4. At all relevant tirnes followi ng this paragraph Davis and Westhaven are now

referred to as "Respondents."

UNDERS'I'ANDINGS

3. At all relevant times, Davis is licensee in chargc ot, and/or individual
t..porsibl. fo. Westhaven, holding license number FD-o675. Accordingly, Respondent

is subject to Title 73, Chapter ll olthe Mississippi Code of tg7z, as amended'

1. By entering this Stipulation and Conscnt Order, the Respondents rvaive any

defect in the pioceedingi before the Board and any further right to notice and hearing

under Title Zg, Chaptei"rr of the Mississippi Code of t972, as amended, or any other

governing laws, rules and regulations.
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z. Respondents acknowledge that they are voluntarily and knorvingly agreeing
to this Stipulation and Consent Order with the Board. Respondents had the opportuni$'
at all times to be represented by legal courxel and to obtain advice from competent
counsel oftheir choice as to this Stipulation ancl Consent Order. No cocrciol has been
exerted upon Respondents nor have any promises been made other than those reflected
in this Stipulationand Consent Order. Respondcnts have frcelyand voluntarily entercd
into this Stipulation and Consent Order aftelthe opportunity to consult with legal
counsel.

l. The Board has jurisdiction over the Respondents and the subject matter in
this case pursuant to Sections 73-11-49 and 73-tr-57 of the lvlississippi Code of 1972, as

amended. Venue is likewise properly placed before the Board to consider this matter in
Flou'ood, Rankin County, Itlississippi.

3. Respondents expresslv waive their right to a contested bearing before ttre
Board and all further procedural steps and expressly waive ail rights to seek judicial
review of or to otherwise challenge or contest the validitl,of an1. action taken by the Board
and/or its representative(s) in this matter, the Stipulation and Consent Order and/or
penaltv imposed by the Board.

4. Respondents understand that this Stipulation and Consenl Order is subject
to the approval ofthe Board and shall have no force and effect unless and until signed for
the Board. Respondents agree and authorize the Board stafl andlol leg,al counsel to
present this Stipulation and Consent Order to the Board lor approval of the ternrs
provided herein. Should this Stipulation and Consent Order not be enteled b1' the Board,
Respondents agree that the presentation to and consideration of the Stipulation and
Consent Order by the Board shall not unfairly or illegallv prejudice the Board or any of its
members from further participation in the resolution of these proceedings, including
serving as arbiter in any hearing regarding the Respondents by having considered this
matter. Similarly, if this Stipulation and Consent Orderis not accepted, Respondents will
be free to defend themselves in a formal hearing before the Board and no admissions or
inferences rvill be made from Respondents; willingness to have entered into this
Stipulation and Consent Order.

5. Respondents revien'edthis entire docunrent ald agreedthatthis Stipulation
and Consent Order contains the entire agreenient between Respondents and the Board,
there being no other agreement of any kind, r'erbal or otheru'ise, rvltich varies the terns
of this Stipulation and Corsent Ordcr. Respondents also agree that this Stipulation and
Consent Order is a Final Order of the Board.

6. It is the desire of Respondents to settle this matter. As such, Respondents
stipulate and agree to the terms herein.

In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the Board
makes the following:

CONCI,USIONS OII LA\V
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2. All substantive and procedural requirements under law have been met by
the Board. This matter is, therefore, properly before the Board.

3. The Board is authorized by Section 73-11-49 to adopt such rules and
regulatiors as it finds nccessary for the licensure and regulation of the business and
practices of funeral directing and funeral service.

4. Upon a finding that Respondents are guilty of any of the acts set forth under
Section 78-rt-57, the Board is authorized to reftrse to issue or retrew any license, suspend
a license, place a license on probation, impose a monetary penalty and/or take any ot her
action as the Board deems proper in relation to a license.

5. Having cotrsidered all the evidence and Respondents'own admissions and

representations in this matter, the Board has deternrined that the evidence clearly and

convincingly establishes a cause for discipline against the Respondent. The Board
requestedlhat Respondent provide a written response for the Board's official duty of this
invistigation and ihe Respbndent failed to do so as requested. This is in violation of
Section 73-11-57(tXk)(ii). This code section provides:

(k) Failure to give full cooperation to the board and/or its designees, agents or

other representativeJin the performance of official duties of the board. Such failure to
cooperate includes, but is not limited to:

(ii) Not furnishing, in writing, an adequate explanation covering the matter
contained in a complaint filed with the board;

6. By such conduct the Respondents further failed to comply with the laws,

rules and r.grlutionr governing funerat establishments and the practice of funeral

directing andfor funeral service in the state oi Mississippi in violation of section 73 -rt-
s7(rXc).

Respondents agree and consent, and the Board finds and concludes that the

following ts the just and appiopriate disposition uuder the circulnstanccs of this case

STIPUI-ATED DISPOSITION

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondents are hereby assessed a monetary

nenalty in the amount of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($25o.oo) f<rr the violation-cited
i-."."inl in" nronetarl'penalty must be paid by money order or certified or cashier's check,

fry"ni" t" tt" N{issiisippi Siate Board of Funeral Sirvice. Respondents shall be joindy

in'd severally liable for the payment of the monetary penalty

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any money paid by Respondents shall be-deemed

receirJ by the Board when noted in the Board's record by Board staff. Further, an-Y'

;;;;;t;;;4";;;Jeport, or documentation from or for the Respondents shall be deemed

received by the Aoaid when the Board's date stamp is affixed to the correspondelle .l 
h9

"i"""t*y ir"""fty, costs, fees and/or other report or 6ocumentat ion required tr-v this lrinal
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Order shall be deliveredto: DellaSmith, Executive Director, Mississippi State Board of
Funeral Service,3olo Lakeland Cove, Suite W, Flowood, Mississippi 3g232-g7og.

FURTHER ORDERXD that Respondents shall complv with the tenns of this
Stipulation and Consent Order and all state and federal statutes and regulations
coucerning the operation of funeral establishments and the practices or business of
funeral directing and funeral service. Failure to do so shall constitutea violationof this
Order. The burden of prooffor any action brought against thc Respondents as a result of
a breach of the conditions of this Stipulation and Conscnt Order shall be on the
Respondents to demonstrate compliance with this Order.

FURTHER ORDERED that it is Respondents' rcsponsibility to ensure all
payrnents, requiredto be filed withthe Board pursuant to this Final Orderare timelyfiled
with the Board. Failure to make payments or file reports on or before their clue date is a

violation of this Order.

FURTHER ORDERED that if Respondents fail to conrply with the laws and
regulations governing the operation of funeral establishments and/or the practice or
business of funeral directing and/or funeral service and/or with any terms or conditions
of this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Respondents may be subject to additional
disciplinary action, up to and including license revocation, by the Board.

FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondents and the Board fully understand that
this Stipulation and Consent Order will in no way preclude additional proceedings by the
Board against the Respondents for acts or onrissions not related to the facts set fo h
hereinabove.

FURTHER ORDERED that this Stipulation and Consent Order is conclusive
evidence of the matters described herein and may be considered by the Board in
determining appropriate sanctions in the event of subsequent violation by the
Respondents.

FURTHER ORDERED that this action and order of the Board shall be public
record. It may be shared n'ith other licensing boards (in- and out-of-state) and the public
and may be reported to the appropriate entities as required or authorized by state and/or
federal law or guidelines. This action shall be spread upon thc Minutes of thc Board as its
oflicial act and deed.

Upon execution of this Stipulation and Consent Order by affixing the Bo:rrd

authoriz;d signature below, the prbvisions of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall
become the Final Order of the Board.
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2025.

MISSISSIPPI STATE BOARD
OF FUNERAL SERVICE

Nicholas Mallard, Chair
for and on behalfof the Board

APPROVED FORENTRY:

The undersigneC parties hereby stipulate and swear that they have read the
foregoing Stipulation and Consent Order and agrees to its terms and conditions as
provided above.

By

Freddie Davis, Individually
and as Licensee in Charge of

Westhaven Funeral Home

I / a,'l xolr
Date

Westhaven Funeral Home

lso ,?!1,,^, fi,,.-.-r /t". Zfia :r4f
Date

STATE O

COL]NTY OF

the above and foregoing instrument on the day and year therein me ned.

rn to, and subscribed before me , this the 3a

N PUBLIC

MABY CARO L FARI\tj Commission Expires:
i.-Commission ErPires"'

h 23.2026..

personany, appeared beror{i1l ,{" #{04"P{t^ 
^kn?,r&1r{^d 

ror the
jurisdiction aforesaid, the within fi r'7 \who acknowiedged before ne that he signed

2025.

.-:'6'i:.rY':
."<Yrd'rRY

.."f--T\",o o n

day of

'. ,1. Mat

"?.'.y.F,SC6$
3 -z 3-"2 6
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